

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

NOS. 15-3559, 15-3591, 15-3681 & 15-3682

In re Wellbutrin XL Antitrust Litigation

*Aetna Health of California Inc. et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

*SmithKlineBeecham Corp. et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.*

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Eastern District of Pennsylvania (Nos. 2-08-cv-2431, 2-08-cv-2433)

BRIEF OF FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF NO PARTY

Deborah L. Feinstein
Director

David C. Shonka
Acting General Counsel

Markus H. Meier
Acting Deputy Director

Joel Marcus
Director of Litigation

Bradley S. Albert
Deputy Assistant Director

Mark S. Hegedus
Attorney

Daniel W. Butrymowicz
Elizabeth R. Hilder
Jamie R. Towey
Attorneys
Bureau of Competition
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
600 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20580

Office of the General Counsel
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
600 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20580
202-326-2115
mhegedus@ftc.gov

*Attorneys for Federal Trade
Commission*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
INTEREST OF THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Background	4
B. The Challenged Agreements	7
C. Proceedings Below	9
ARGUMENT	11
I. THE DISTRICT COURT MISUNDERSTOOD THE ANTICOMPETITIVE HARM SHOWING REQUIRED IN REVERSE-PAYMENT CASES	11
A. Eliminating the Risk of Competition is an Anticompetitive Harm Under <i>Actavis</i> Even if Patent Litigation Remains Ongoing	12
B. Proof of Actual Delayed Entry is Not Required to Show Anticompetitive Effects.....	16
C. The Distinction Between Anticompetitive Effect and Antitrust Standing is Significant for Government Antitrust Enforcement.....	19
II. A REVERSE PAYMENT IS NOT JUSTIFIED BY A PROCOMPETITIVE BENEFIT UNLESS THE DEFENDANT SHOWS HOW THE PAYMENT PROMOTES THAT BENEFIT	21
III. SO-CALLED “ENHANCED FTC REVIEW” PROVISIONS ARE IRRELEVANT TO THE ANTITRUST ANALYSIS	25
CONCLUSION	30
COMBINED CERTIFICATES	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008)	29
<i>Atl. Richfield Co. v. USA Petroleum Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 328 (1990)	18
<i>Bd. of Trade of Chi. v. United States</i> , 246 U.S. 231 (1918)	18, 27
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 477 (1977)	18
<i>Cal. Dental Ass’n v. FTC</i> , 526 U.S. 756 (1999)	17
<i>California v. Am. Stores Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 271 (1990)	19
<i>Caraco Pharm. Labs., Ltd. v. Novo Nordisk A/S</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1670 (2012)	4
<i>FTC v. Actavis</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2223 (2013)	1, 4, 13, 15, 16, 18, 22, 23, 24, 25, 28
<i>FTC v. Ind. Fed’n of Dentists</i> , 476 U.S. 447 (1986)	17
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985)	29
<i>In re Cipro Cases I & II</i> , 61 Cal. 4th 116 (2015)	18
<i>King Drug Co. of Florence, Inc. v. Cephalon, Inc.</i> , 88 F. Supp. 3d 402 (E.D. Pa. 2015)	4, 22
<i>King Drug Co. of Florence, Inc. v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 791 F.3d 388 (3d Cir. 2015)	4, 6, 15, 16, 19, 22, 24, 25
<i>Moog Indus., Inc. v. FTC</i> , 355 U.S. 411 (1958)	29
<i>Nat’l Soc’y of Prof’l Eng’rs v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978)	17
<i>United States v. Brown Univ.</i> , 5 F.3d 658 (3d Cir. 1993)	17, 22, 23
<i>United States v. Dentsply Int’l, Inc.</i> , 399 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2005)	22

United States v. Microsoft, 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....27

Volmar Distribs., Inc. v. New York Post Co., 825 F. Supp. 1153
(S.D.N.Y. 1993).....18

ZF Meritor, LLC v. Eaton Corp., 696 F.3d 254 (3d Cir. 2012)19

Zoellner v. St. Luke’s Reg’l Med. Ctr., Ltd., 937 F. Supp. 2d 1261
(D. Idaho 2013).....20

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 45(a)(2)..... 19, 21

15 U.S.C. § 45(n)21

21 U.S.C. § 355 note6

21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(5)(B)(iii)5

21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(5)(B)(iii)(I)5

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)4

Miscellaneous

2 Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law* ¶ 303
(4th ed. 2014)..... 19, 20

12 Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law* ¶ 2030b
(3d ed. 2010)1

Darren S. Tucker & Kevin L. Yingling, *Antitrust Risk-Shifting Provisions in
Merger Agreements After the Financial Collapse*, *Antitrust Source* 1 (April
2009), available at
http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=1397649.....26

Fed. Trade Comm’n, *Authorized Generic Drugs: Short-Term Effects and Long-
Term Impact* (2011) (“AG Report”),
<http://www.ftc.gov/os/2011/08/2011genericdrugreport.pdf>.....4

Fed. Trade Comm’n, *Pay-for-Delay: How Drug Company Pay-Offs Cost Consumers Billions* (2010), <https://www.ftc.gov/sites/default/files/documents/reports/pay-delay-how-drug-company-pay-offs-cost-consumers-billions-federal-trade-commission-staff-study/100112payfordelayrpt.pdf>.....4

Frequently Asked Questions About Filing Agreements with the FTC Pursuant to the Medicare Prescription Drug, Improvement, and Modernization Act of 2003, <https://www.ftc.gov/system/files/attachments/competition-policy-guidance/050210pharmrulesfaqsection.pdf>.....7

Legislative

Drug Price Competition and Patent Term Restoration Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-417 (1984).....4

H.R. Rep. No. 103-617 (1994) (Conf. Rep.), *as reprinted in* 1994 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1795.....21

Medicare Prescription Drug, Improvement, and Modernization Act of 2003 (“MMA”), Pub. L. No. 108-173, § 1111, 117 Stat. 2066..... 6, 7, 29

S. Rep. No. 107-167 (2002).....6
